DEPARTMENTAL PROTE

Florida Department of

Environmental Protection

Hazardous Waste Inspection Report

FACILITY INFORMATION:

Facility Name: TG Oil Services Inc

On-Site Inspection Start Date: 04/17/2024 On-Site Inspection End Date: 04/17/2024

ME ID#: 124783 **EPA ID#**: FLR000222836

Facility Street Address: 7815 W 2nd Ct Unit 7, Hialeah, Florida 33014-4317 **Contact Mailing Address:** 7815 W 2nd Ct Bay 7, Hialeah, Florida 33014

County Name: Miami-Dade Contact Phone: (954) 874-0930

NOTIFIED AS:

Non-Handler, Transporter, Used Oil

WASTE ACTIVITIES:

Generator: Non-Handler Transporter: Commercial Waste Used Oil: Oil Filters

INSPECTION TYPE:

Routine Inspection for Used Oil Transporter Facility
Routine Inspection for Used Oil Transfer Facility Facility

INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:

Principal Inspector: Kaitlyn Taylor, Inspector

Other Participants: Shelby Luong, Environmental Specialist II, Jasmine Guzman, Office Manager, Eddie

Moreda, Operations Manager

LATITUDE / LONGITUDE: Lat 25° 53' 38.364" / Long 80° 17' 16.764" **NAIC:** 562998 - All Other Miscellaneous Waste Management Services

TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: Private

Introduction:

On April 17, 2024, Kaitlyn Taylor with the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) conducted a routine Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEI) TG Oil Services Inc. (hereinafter "TG" or "facility"), located at 7815 W 2nd Ct Unit 7, Hialeah 33014. TG was inspected to determine the facility's compliance with the state and Federal hazardous waste and State Used oil regulations described in Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Parts 260- 268, and 279, adopted and incorporated by reference in Rule 62-730 and 62-710 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

The inspectors were escorted around the facility by Jasmine Guzman, Office Manager, and Eddie Moreda, Operations Manager. Upon arrival at the facility the inspectors presented their credentials and explained the purpose of the inspection.

TG occupies 2,600 square feet and is connected to public water and sewer. The facility has been operating at its current location since 2009. The facility employs 10 staff and operates 8am – 5pm, Monday – Friday.

Notification History:

TG initially notified with the Department as a used oil transporter on 05/12/2017. The facility was assigned the EPAID FLR000222836. The facility most recently notified on 3/21/2024 as a used oil and used oil filter transporter/transfer facility.

Inspection History:

The facility was most recently inspected on 08/30/2018 as a VSQG and a Used Oil transporter, generator, transfer facility, and marketer and was found to be in compliance.

Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) was required to enter the facility. The Department inspectors were equipped with steel-toed boots, hard hat, and safety glasses.

Process Description:

TG services elevators by pumping out used oil and oily sludge from the elevator pits. The waste transported from this process is used oil, oily sludge, and used oil filters. Inspectors were informed that used oil filters are normally unloaded into the storage area and transported from the facility on the same day. Used oil and oily sludge are transported in 55-gallon drums or transported in the vacuum truck and then pumped into 55-gallon drums when they arrive at the facility.

The facility also offers elevator waterproofing services. Inspectors were informed that no waste is generated by this process.

The facility has six vans, three box trucks, and two vacuum trucks (2,400-gallons). All vehicles are DOT certified with the DOT number posted on the side.

TG consists of an office space, a storage room for elevator waterproofing supplies, and a main storage area where all used oil, used oil filters, oily sludge, and empty drums are stored. Inspectors observed the following in the main storage area:

- Approximately 20 55-gallon drums labeled "Used Oil".
- Approximately 20 55-gallon drums labeled "Oily Sludge".
- Shelves lining the two side walls for new and empty drum storage.
- One spill kit, eye wash, fire alarm, and fire extinguisher.

All used oil and oily sludge drums were properly labeled, closed, and on secondary containment. No deficiencies were observed at the time of the inspection.

Record Review:

- · Acceptance and Delivery records All waste is taken to Raider Environmental Services (EPA
- ID: FLR000143891) and World Petroleum Corps (EPA ID: FLR980709075).
- Halogen screening is conducted for new customers of TG Oil services. Process knowledge is used at facilities TG Oil has tested previously or when knowledge is sufficient for the waste being removed from the elevator pit [62-710.901(2-3)].
- The facilities Spill Prevention, Control, and Countermeasure Plan (SPCC) was available for review on-site [40 CFR 279.45].
- The facility could demonstrate liability insurance with James River Insurance Company for \$5,000,000, policy number 00150122-0, expiring 11/20/2024. [62-710.600(2)(e), FAC]
- The facility could provide training to employees to be familiar with state and federal used oil transporter regulations (62-710.600(2)(b), FAC).
- The facility submitted an Annual Report for Used Oil and Used Oil Filter activities for the year 2023 [62-710.510(5), FAC].

PHOTO ATTACHMENTS:

Used oil storage



Conclusion:

TG Oil Services Inc. was inspected as a Used Oil and Used Oil Filter Transporter and Transfer Facility and was found to be in compliance.

1.0: Pre-Inspection Checklist

Requirements:

The requirements listed in this section provide an opportunity for the Department's inspector to indicate the conditions found at the time of the inspection. A "Not Ok" response to a requirement indicates either a potential violation of the corresponding rule or an area of concern that requires more attention. Both potential violations and areas of concern are discussed further at the end of this inspection report.

Note: Checklist items with shaded boxes are for informational purposes only.

Item No.	Pre-Inspection Review	Yes	No	N/A
1.1	Has the facility notified with correct status? 262.18(a)	✓		
1.2	Has the facility notified of change of status? 62-730.150(2)(b)	✓		
1.3	Did the facility conduct a waste determination on all wastes generated? 262.11	1		

Signed:

A hazardous waste compliance inspection was conducted on this date, to determine your facility's compliance with applicable portions of Chapters 403 & 376, F.S., and Chapters 62-710, 62-730, 62-737 & 62 -740 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Portions of the United States Environmental Protection Agency's Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) 260 - 279 have been adopted by reference in the state rules under Chapters 62-730 and 62-710, F.A.C

Principal Inventor		Inspector				
Principal Investigator Name		Principal Investigator Title				
2.1	70					
Lany	n Lyba	DEP	05/09/2024	ļ		
Principal Investigator Signature		Organization	Date			
Shelby Luong		Environmental Spe	cialist II			
Inspector Name		Inspector Title				
		DEP				
		Organization				
Jasmine Guzn	nan	Office Manager				
Representative Name		Representative Ti	tle			
		TG Oil Services				
		Organization				
		e Representative only acknowledge	s receipt or trus	Inspection Report		
and is not adm areas of conce	nitting to the accuracy of anern.	ny of the items identified by the Dep	partment as "Po	· ·		
areas of conce	nitting to the accuracy of an		ertment as "Po	· ·		
areas of conce	nitting to the accuracy of an	Operations Manage Representative Ti	ertment as "Po	· ·		
areas of conce	nitting to the accuracy of an	ny of the items identified by the Dep Operations Manage	ertment as "Po	· ·		
Eddie Moreda Representativ NOTE: By sign	ve Name ning this document, the Sit nitting to the accuracy of an accuracy of accuracy	Operations Manage Representative Tire TG Oil Services	er tie	tential Violations" or		
Eddie Moreda Representativ NOTE: By sign and is not adm	ve Name hing this document, the Sithitting to the accuracy of an ern.	Operations Manage Representative Tir TG Oil Services Organization e Representative only acknowledge	er tie	tential Violations" or		